

No. 20-255

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER,
LAWRENCE LEVY, AND HER MOTHER, BETTY LOU LEVY,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FIRST LIBERTY
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY C. MATEER

HIRAM S. SASSER, III

DAVID J. HACKER

JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD

LEA E. PATTERSON

FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE

2001 West Plano Parkway, Suite 1600

Plano, TX 75075

(972) 941-4444

kshackelford@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Government Schools Are Hostile to Student Religious Speech that Disagrees with Contemporary Elite Views on Social Issues	4
II. <i>Tinker</i> Provides the Appropriate Balance Between Government Power and Student Religious Speech	7
III. Expanding the State’s Power to Punish Student Speech that Occurs Outside the School Environment Will Open the Door for School Officials to Punish Speech with which They Disagree	10
A. The school’s effort to punish off-campus speech exceeds its authority	10
B. The speech at issue did not rise to the level of a material and substantial disruption	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Babb v. Matlock</i> , 9 S.W.3d 508 (Ark. 2000)	11, 12
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).	5
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 578 U.S. 675 (1986).	2
<i>Blackwell v. Issaquena Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 363 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1966).	13
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966).	13
<i>Carvin v. Britain (In re Parentage of L.B.)</i> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005).	11
<i>Chalifoux v. New Caney Independent School District</i> , 976 F. Supp. 659 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	6
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).	4
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).	5
<i>Harmon v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 951 P.2d 770 (Wash. 1998).	11
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993).	9

<i>Hills v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48</i> , 329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>In re Agnes P.</i> , 800 P.2d 202 (N.M. Ct. App. 1990)	11
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	5
<i>Matthews v. Kountze Independent School District</i> , 484 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. 2016)	5
<i>McDonald v. Tex. Employers’ Ins. Ass’n</i> , 267 S.W. 1074 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1924)	11
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	2, 3, 7, 11
<i>Pounds v. Katy Independent School District</i> , 730 F.Supp.2d 636 (S.D. Tex. July 30, 2010)	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	9
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Schultz v. Medina Valley Independent School District</i> , No. 11-50486 (5th Cir. June 3, 2011)	6
<i>Schultz v. Medina Valley Indep. Sch. Dist., No. SA-11-CA-422-FB</i> , 2011 WL 13234770 (W.D. Tex. June 1, 2011)	6

<i>State v. Randall S. (In re Interest of Destiny S.),</i> 639 N.W. 2d (Neb. 2002)	12
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community</i> <i>School District,</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	14
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree,</i> 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	4
<i>Widmar v. Vincent,</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	5
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-74	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of</i> <i>England</i> (1765)	11
Catherine J. Ross, <i>Assaultive Words and</i> <i>Constitutional Norms</i> , 66 <i>J. of Legal Educ.</i> 739 (2017)	14
Kelly Shackelford, <i>Mary Beth and John Tinker and</i> <i>Tinker v. Des Moines: Opening the Schoolhouse</i> <i>Gates to First Amendment Freedom</i> , 39 <i>J. Sup.</i> <i>Ct. History</i> 372 (2014)	7
